Reclassification adjustments into Cost of services (10,600) 2,606
   Income tax benefit (expense) (1,701) 16,051
   Portion attributable to noncontrolling interests (11) 44
   Cash flow hedges, net of tax 11,302 (41,178)
   Ending balance (1) 5,336 (30,429)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (1,627,215) $ (2,055,672)

(1) As of November 30, 2023, $13,741 of net unrealized gains related to derivatives designated as cash flow hedges is expected to be reclassified into Cost of services in the next twelve
months.

Table of Contents
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)ACCENTURE FORM 10-Q 14

5. Business Combinations

During the three months ended November 30, 2023, we completed individually immaterial acquisitions for total consideration of $ 781,525, net of cash acquired. The pro forma
effects of these acquisitions on our operations were not material.

6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable operating segment are as follows:

August 31,
2023

Additions/
Adjustments

Foreign
Currency

Translation November 30, 2023
North America $ 8,876,050 $ 445,211 $ 1,699 $ 9,322,960
EMEA (1) 5,152,149 152,424 22,123 5,326,696
Growth Markets (1) 1,544,804 31,702 10,280 1,586,786
Total $ 15,573,003 $ 629,337 $ 34,102 $ 16,236,442
(1) Effective September 1, 2023, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa market units from Growth Markets to Europe, and the Europe market

is now referred to as our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market. Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Goodwill includes immaterial adjustments related to prior period acquisitions.

Intangible Assets
Our definite-lived intangible assets by major asset class are as follows:

August 31, 2023 November 30, 2023

Intangible Asset Class
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Customer-related $ 2,842,257 $ (999,604) $ 1,842,653 $ 2,979,421 $ (1,062,036) $ 1,917,385
Technology 289,989 (141,022) 148,967 283,008 (147,420) 135,588
Patents 123,579 (70,472) 53,107 123,058 (70,256) 52,802
Other 65,138 (36,908) 28,230 75,524 (36,995) 38,529
Total $ 3,320,963 $ (1,248,006) $ 2,072,957 $ 3,461,011 $ (1,316,707) $ 2,144,304

Total amortization related to our intangible assets was $ 111,631 and $109,069 for the three months ended November 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Estimated future
amortization related to intangible assets held as of November 30, 2023 is as follows:

Fiscal Year Estimated Amortization
Remainder of 2024 $ 340,888
2025 422,296
2026 372,627
2027 302,269
2028 270,412
Thereafter 435,812
Total $ 2,144,304

Table of Contents
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)ACCENTURE FORM 10-Q 15

7. Shareholders’ Equity